

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BROOKS, DAVID T. GIES, PATRICIA CLEMMER PETERS,
ROBIN B. HEATWOLE, DRY COMAL CREEK VINEYARDS, HOOD
RIVER VINEYARDS, AND SCHNEIDER LIQUOR COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTHER H. VASSAR, Chairman, Virginia Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control; PAMELA O'BERRY EVANS, Commissioner, Vir-
ginia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control; SUSAN R.
SWECKER, Commissioner, Virginia Department of Alcoholic Bev-
erage Control; AND VIRGINIA WINE WHOLESALERS ASS'N, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN KAHAN	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
GIOVANNA SHAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Yale Law School</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS
<i>Supreme Court Advocacy Clinic</i>	<i>Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw</i>
<i>127 Wall Street</i>	<i>LLP</i>
<i>New Haven, CT 06511</i>	<i>1909 K Street, NW</i>
<i>(203) 432-4800</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*University of Virginia School
of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903*

MATTHEW S. HALE
*45 Rivermont Drive
Newport News, VA 23601*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW UPHOLDING THE PERSONAL IMPORT LIMIT IS INCONSIS- TENT WITH <i>GRANHOLM</i> AND MISSTATES CONSTITUTIONAL POLICY	10
A. The Fourth Circuit Erred By Upholding A State Statute That Works A Facial Discrimi- nation Against Interstate Commerce	10
1. Under the Commerce Clause, facially dis- criminatory state laws are per se invalid	10
2. The Twenty-First Amendment does not authorize the personal import limit	12
3. The personal import limit does not serve any legitimate Twenty-first Amendment purposes.....	16
4. The alternative theory offered by the con- currence below cannot save the personal import limit.....	18
B. The Constitutionality Of Virginia’s Import Limit Raises Issues Of General Importance.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE ABC STORES RESTRICTION IMPERMISSIBLY LEVERAGES THE STATE’S REGULATORY AUTHORITY INTO A COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE FOR LOCAL BUSINESS	23
A. The Decision Below Misapplies This Court’s Distinction Between “Market Regulators” And “Market Participants”	23
B. The Constitutionality Of Virginia’s Discrimination Against Out-Of-State Wineries Raises Issues Of General Importance	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd., v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	6, 21
<i>Baldwin v. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	23
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454, 455-456 (1940)	22
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Board of Educ. of Anchorage School Dist.</i> , 952 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>Bolick v. Danielson</i> , 330 F.3d 274 (2003)	4
<i>Bolick v. Roberts</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D. Va. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	21
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	20, 22
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944)	18
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	7, 24
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	27
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	10
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	21
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Daviess County</i> , 434 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	5, 23
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. State</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	23, 24
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	23, 26, 27
<i>SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Santa Monica</i> , 830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Young's Market</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	18
<i>Swin Resource Systems, Inc. v. Lycoming County</i> , 883 F.2d 245 (3d Cir. 1989)	28-29
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	19
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990)	29
<i>W.C.M. Window Co., Inc. v. Bernardi</i> , 730 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Cory</i> , 726 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1984)	29, 30
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	11, 19, 21, 23
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Employers</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	26
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
27 U.S.C. § 121	14
27 U.S.C. § 122	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Ala. Admin. Code r.20-X-4-.01	30
Connecticut Gen. Stat. § 12-436	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 4, § 716.....	20
D.C. Code Ann § 25-7272.....	20
Fla. Stat. ch. 562.15	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 3-3-8	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 281-33.1	20
Idaho Code § 23-610	20
235 Illinois Comp. Stat. 5/1-3.16	20
Indiana Code § 7.1-5-11	20
Iowa Code § 123.22.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-501	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28-a, § 2076.....	20
Md Code Ann. Tax-Gen. § 5-104.....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 138, § 22	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(8)	20
Minn. Stat. § 297g.07	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.420.....	20
Mont. Code § 16-6-301	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-194.03	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 369.490.....	20-21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 175:6.....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177:1.....	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 33:1-2 (West)	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 60-7A-3 (Michie).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-402.....	21
N.D. Cent. Code § 5-01-16	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.20	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 37, § 537.....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 471.405	21
47 Penn. Cons. Stat. § 491(2).....	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 35-4-66.....	21
Tenn. Code §§ 57-3-401, 402.....	21
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 107.07	21
Utah Code Ann. § 32A-2-101	30
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-100.....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-112.1.....	3, 12
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-112.1.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-119.....	1
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-200(6).....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-206(1).....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-207.....	3, 12
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-208.....	3, 12
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-215(B)	3
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-215(C)	3
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-302.....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-310.....	1, 3
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-310(A)	12
Va. Code Ann. §§ 4.1-310(E).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-311(A)(1)	10
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-311(A)(2)	5, 18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 7, § 63	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 66.12.120.....	21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 12-2-301	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 12-3-101	21
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Barton B. Clark, <i>Give 'Em Enough Rope: States, Subdivisions and the Market Participant Exception to the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 615 (1993).....	30
49 Cong. Rec. 2917 (1913)	15
49 Cong. Rec. 4443 (1913)	15
76 Cong. Rec. 4141 (1933)	15
76 Cong. Rec. 4171 (1933)	15
76 Cong. Rec. 4172 (1933)	15
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Untangling the Market-Participant Exemption to the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 88 Mich.L.Rev. 395 (1989).....	29
H.B. 610, 2006 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2006).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1461, 62d Cong., 3 Sess. 1 (1913).....	16
Karl Manheim, <i>New-Age Federalism and the Market Participant Doctrine</i> , 22 Ariz. St. L.J. 559 (1990)	29
Kevin McCallum, <i>Historic Ruling on Wine Shipments Loses Some of its Luster: Some Wineries Enjoy Access to New Markets Afforded by Top Court, While Others Soured by Rules, Fees</i> , The Press Democrat, May 16, 2006.....	21
Karl Manheim, <i>New-Age Federalism and the Market Participant Doctrine</i> , 22 Ariz. St. L.J. 559 (1990)	29
S. Paper No. 54, 1234d Leg., 1st Sess. (Me. 2007).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Paul Samuelson, <i>Complementarity: An Essay on the 40th Anniversary of the Hicks-Allen Revolution in Demand Theory</i> , 12 J. Econ. Literature 1255 (1974)	28
Leff Smith, <i>For Some in the Area, That’s A Real Holiday</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 1, 2007, at B1	28
1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	29
Rockney G. Walters & Scott B. MacKenzie, <i>A Structural Equations Analysis of the Impact of Price Promotions on Store Performance</i> , 25 J. MARKETING RES. 51 (1988)	26
Wine Institute, <i>United States Shipping Laws for Direct Shipping of Wine: State Shipping Laws</i> , http://wi.shipcompliant.com/Home.aspx	28
